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Jackson County Vector Control District
555 Mosquito Lane, Central Point, Oregon 97502
Telephone 541-826-2199 Fax 541-826-8553
vectoroffice@jcvcd.org

Notice of Budget
Hearing Meeting

Our budget hearing meeting will be held Thursday June 15th, 2023 at 5:00 PM. Board meetings
can be attended in person or available via Zoom only. Zoom log-in information for the public can
be found at the Districts website: http://icvcd.org/, listed under public meeting notices. Board
members and budget committee members will receive their log-in information with board packet.
Please call or email the District office to confirm if you are able to attend or are having issues
logging into Zoom.

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approve of the Agenda
3. Approve Minutes of the April 20, 2023 Board Meeting and May 18, 2023
Budget Committee Meeting
4. Public Input Notes:
5. Budget Hearing
4. Resolution Adopting Budget, Making Appropriations and Categorizing
Taxes-Combined, Resolution
5. Financial Report
a. Printout of April, and May bills
b. Budget vs. Actual
6. Vector Ecologist Report- Andrew Partin
7. Manager’s Report- Geoff Taylor



http://jcvcd.org/



10.

11.

Tire Drive — Informational

Vector Control Site Plan — Informational

Confirm Date and Time for next Board Meeting
a. October 19t", 2023 4:30PM -Board Meeting
b. January 18t", 2024 4:30PM -Board Meeting
c. April 18, 2024 4:30PM -Board Meeting

Adjourn






6/15/2023 JCVCD BOARD MEETING — ECOLOGIST REPORT

Andrew Partin, Vector Ecologist

-Collections for the 2022-2023 tick season have been completed! We collected Western
blacklegged ticks (/xodes pacificus) from 15 sites November 2022 through May 2023. We
collected 1,118 adults (125 pools) and 1,254 nymphs (135 pools). All ticks were recently sent to
Placer Mosquito and Vector Control District for disease testing.

-We were able to collect 100 adult Western blacklegged ticks and 100 nymphs from a total of
12 sites which far exceeded our initial goals of 20-25 nymphs from these locations. We are
working with Dr. Emilio DeBess of the Oregon Health Authority to begin the process of writing
and publishing a peer reviewed scientific article using this data once we have results comparing
disease rates between adults and nymphs. A very big thank you to Jim Clover for his assistance
with these collections!

-Adult mosquito trapping began May 16%". The following chart summarizes what we’ve trapped
so far.

Species M F
Ae dorsalis 0 2
Ae increpitus 1 369
Ae sierrensis 589 105
Ae sticticus 0 50
Ae vexans 14 1470
An freeborni 0 21
An punctipennis 0 13
Cq perturbans 0 2
Cs incidens 0 14
Cs inornata 0 31
Cx erythrothorax 0 9
Cx pipiens 0 100
Cx tarsalis 0 409
Totals 604 2595

-Our first in-house PCR tests have been conducted with 7 Culex mosquito pools testing
negative!











Jackson County Vector Control District

Register: 1000 - Cash in Bank - RCU
From 04/01/2023 through 05/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/6/2023 3:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/04/2023 1040 - Pool Account Funds Transfer ... X 60,000.00 66,746.12
04/05/2023 Payroll Direct Deposit  -split- Payroll 4/5/2023 10,461.62 X 56,284.50
04/05/2023 Payroll Tax -split- Payroll 4/5/2023 4,123.18 X 52,161.32
04/05/2023 Payroll Specialties Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... 7243 X 52,088.89
04/05/2023 2723 Clarke Mosquito Con... 6141 - Mosquito Control  Cust J0O0050 In... 11,904.00 X 40,184.89
04/05/2023 2724 Clarke Mosquito Con... 6141 - Mosquito Control ~ Cust J00050 In... 16,772.40 X 23,412.49
04/05/2023 2725 ADAPCO, INC. 6141 - Mosquito Control Inv 133717 19,600.00 X 3,812.49
04/05/2023 2726 OGB Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... Inv 2626 600.00 X 3,212.49
04/05/2023 2727 Paradux Media Group 6300 - Computer Servi... 1318559 75.00 X 3,137.49
04/05/2023 2728 Sanitech Building M... 6270 - Building Mainte... Acct 129/63338 240.00 X 2,897.49
04/06/2023 Rogue Valley Sewer ... 6210 - Utilities 032553-001 3/... 8248 X 2,815.01
04/06/2023 Verizon Wireless 6210 - Utilities 242063388-000... 1,420.13 X 1,394.88
04/06/2023 Spectrum 6210 - Utilities 875122002 03... 306.10 X 1,088.78
04/10/2023 Avista 6210 - Utilities 3708750000 32151 X 767.27
04/11/2023 Pacific Power 6210 - Utilities 67314602-001 5 292.65 X 474.62
04/12/2023 Les Schwab 6050 - Vehicle Mainte... 253-11121 99.96 X 374.66
04/12/2023 2729 Special Districts Insu... 5110 - Health Insurance ~ 03-0020008 May 7,189.35 X -6,814.69
04/12/2023 2730 Jackson County Roads  -split- 109122 58435 X -7,399.04
04/12/2023 2731 Rogue River Press 6240 - Publishing Inv 24350 31.75 X -7,430.79
04/12/2023 2732 Rogue Transfer & Re... 6210 - Utilities 03-104 26.70 X -7,457.49
04/12/2023 2733 Local Government L... 6170 - Attorney 65757 208.00 X -7,665.49
04/12/2023 2734 Dalton Networking S... 6300 - Computer Servi... 5390 120.00 X -7,785.49
04/12/2023 1001 - Business Saving... Funds Transfer X 30,000.00 22,214.51
04/17/2023 1220 - Rogue CU - Cre... Funds Transfer 8,532.63 X 13,681.88
04/19/2023 1001 - Business Saving... Funds Transfer X 10,000.00 23,681.88
04/19/2023 1001 - Business Saving... Funds Transfer X 1,090.95 24,772.83
04/20/2023 Payroll Direct Deposit  -split- Payroll 4/20/20... 10,978.41 X 13,794.42
04/20/2023 Payroll Tax -split- Payroll 4/20/20... 4,439.73 X 9,354.69
04/20/2023 Payroll Specialties Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... 64.50 X 9,290.19
04/20/2023 1040 - Pool Account Funds Transfer ... X 30,000.00 39,290.19
04/27/2023 PERS -split- 3,419.50 X 35,870.69
04/27/2023 2735 Touchpoint Networks 6290 - Office Supplies P42523 1,362.00 X 34,508.69
04/28/2023 Les Schwab 6050 - Vehicle Mainte... 253-11121 1,295.84 X 33,212.85
05/02/2023 Verizon Wireless 6210 - Utilities 242063388-000... 863.78 X 32,349.07
05/03/2023 2736 Mt. Shasta Spring W... 6210 - Utilities #126373 73.62 X 32,275.45
05/03/2023 2737 OGB Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... Inv 2643 555.00 X 31,720.45
05/03/2023 2738 Northwest Local Gov... 6195 - Other Contractu... Inv# 13416 451.06 X 31,269.39
05/03/2023 2739 Paradux Media Group ~ 6300 - Computer Servi... 1318673 23850 X 31,030.89
05/03/2023 2740 Special Districts Insu... 5110 - Health Insurance  03-0020008 June 4,733.39 26,297.50
05/03/2023 2741 Rogue River Press 6240 - Publishing Inv 24420 47.00 X 26,250.50
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Jackson County Vector Control District

Register: 1000 - Cash in Bank - RCU
From 04/01/2023 through 05/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

6/6/2023 3:59 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/03/2023 2742 Rogue Transfer & Re... 6210 - Utilities 03-104 26.70 X 26,223.80
05/04/2023 6080 - Gasoline & Oil Deposit X 33.35 26,257.15
05/04/2023 1040 - Pool Account Funds Transfer ... X 40,000.00 66,257.15
05/05/2023 Payroll Direct Deposit  -split- Payroll 5/5/2023 14,944.86 X 51,312.29
05/05/2023 Payroll Tax -split- Payroll 5/5/2023 6,089.24 X 45,223.05
05/05/2023 Payroll Specialties Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... 11849 X 45,104.56
05/08/2023 Avista 6210 - Utilities 3708750000 266.68 X 44,837.88
05/08/2023 Spectrum 6210 - Utilities 875122002 03... 39830 X 44,439.58
05/10/2023 6090 - Training & Edu... Deposit X 1,000.00 45,439.58
05/10/2023 Pacific Power 6210 - Utilities 67314602-001 5 287.65 X 45,151.93
05/10/2023 Rogue Valley Sewer ... 6210 - Utilities 032553-001 3/... 8248 X 45,069.45
05/10/2023 2743 Co-Diagnostics Inc 6120 - Lab & Field Pro... 28,100.00 X 16,969.45
05/10/2023 2744 Sanitech Building M... 6270 - Building Mainte... Acct 129/63511 300.00 X 16,669.45
05/10/2023 2745 Jackson County Roads  -split- 109533 1,065.00 X 15,604.45
05/10/2023 2746 Dalton Networking S... 6300 - Computer Servi... 5419 120.00 X 15,484.45
05/12/2023 PERS -split- 1,746.24 X 13,738.21
05/17/2023 2747 US Lawns of Medford 6270 - Building Mainte... 22361 240.00 X 13,498.21
05/17/2023 2748 Ron Grimes Architec... 7000 - Capital Outlay 1754 3,630.00 X 9,868.21
05/17/2023 2749 Rogue River Press 6240 - Publishing Inv 24501 47.00 X 9,821.21
05/17/2023 2750 Industrial Source 6120 - Lab & Field Pro... M1804 - 136.31 X 9,684.90
05/17/2023 2751 Dalton Networking S... 6300 - Computer Servi... 5430 60.00 X 9,624.90
05/17/2023 1220 - Rogue CU - Cre... Funds Transfer 3,947.46 X 5,677.44
05/18/2023 1040 - Pool Account Funds Transfer X 40,000.00 45,677.44
05/19/2023 Payroll Direct Deposit  -split- Payroll 5/20/20... 18,597.49 X 27,079.95
05/19/2023 Payroll Tax -split- Payroll 5/20/20... 8,122.31 X 18,957.64
05/19/2023 Payroll Specialties Inc 6175 - Bookkeeping/Pa... 105.10 X 18,852.54
05/30/2023 6290 - Office Supplies Deposit X 154.00 19,006.54
05/31/2023 2752 Lad Automotive 6050 - Vehicle Mainte... 318.47 18,688.07
05/31/2023 2753 Mt. Shasta Spring W... 6210 - Utilities #126373 85.81 18,602.26
05/31/2023 2754 Industrial Source 6120 - Lab & Field Pro... M1804 - 119.96 18,482.30
05/31/2023 2755 VeeMAC LLC 6300 - Computer Servi... jack050923 5,400.00 13,082.30
05/31/2023 2756 Rodriguez Sealcoating 6270 - Building Mainte... Inv 2920 6,000.00 7,082.30
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2022-23 Budget YTD

Resources
July August September October November December January February March April May June 2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage

Description Proposed of Budget
Cash on Hand S 990,000 1,427,000 S 990,000 0.00%
Previous Taxes S 6,590 | S 2,343 | S 2,164 | S 7,447 3,725 | S 250 | $ 1,172 | $ 634 |$S 781 |$ 879 (S 855 S 26,840 | S 25,000 107.36%
Interest S 1,019 | $ 1,222 | $ 1,317 | $ 1,487 2,868 | S 4,290 | S 4,689 | S 4,654 | S 5,056 | $ 5,020 | $ 4,809 S 36,431 | S 10,000 364.31%
Misc. Income S 218 S 218 | S 10,000 2.18%
Grants S - S 15,000 0.00%
Current Taxes 903,481 | $ 16,598 | $ 10,047 | $ 7,419 | $ 19,291 | $ 2,968 | $ 4,981 $ 964,785 | $ 971,700 99.29%
Total Resources $ 7,609 | $ 3,565 | $ 3,699 | $ 8,935 910,074 | $ 21,138 | $ 15,908 | $ 12,707 | $ 25,128 | $ 8,867 | $ 10,645 - $ 1,028,274 | $ 2,021,700 50.86%
Expense Overview

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Personnel Services $ 34746 |$ 308668 36172]¢ 18,141 29,370 | 20,490 | $ 18,507 | $ 20,405 | $ 31,051 | $ 41,299 | 54,892 31,390 | $ 367,327 | 672,200 54.65%
Materials & Services S 30,423 | S 20,786 | S 18,415 | $ 26,832 13,606 | $ 9,109 | $ 14,385 | $ 49,355 | $ 14,067 | $ 60,915 | $ 47,865 9,373 | $ 315,130 | $ 466,500 67.55%
Capital Outlay S 3,630 S 3,630 | S 83,000 4.37%
Operating Contingency S - S 200,000 0.00%
Unapropriated end fund S - S 600,000 0.00%
Total Expenses S 65,169 | S 51,651 | $ 54,587 | $ 44,973 42,976 | S 29,599 | $ 32,892 | $ 69,760 | S 45,118 | $ 102,213 | $ 106,387 40,763 | $ 686,087 | $ 2,021,700 33.94%
Expense Details
Personnel Services

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Mgmt Recruitment S -|s 10,000 0.00%
Manager 3 7,583 $ 4,083] $ 7,583] $ 7,583 7,583] $ 7,583] $ 7,583] $ 7,583] $ 7,583] $ 7,606] $ 7,606 3,814] $ 83,777 $ 92,000 91.06%
Vector Ecologist $ 5293] $ 5392($ 5,965( S 5,106 5679] $ 5679] $ 5,106] $ 5965] $ 5,106] $ 5863] S 6,034 3,026 $ 64,214 S 64,000 100.33%
Field Tech S 460( S 3,680| $ 3,910] $ 3,922 2,314] S 14,286 $ 54,100 26.41%
GIS Field Tech $ -1 54,100 0.00%
Office Administrator S 352 $ 3,813 $ 3,813 $ 3,825 1,918 S 13,722 $ 40,000 34.30%
Seasonal Employees S 12,970| $ 13,893| S 14,779 S 6,580 $ 22,186 17,251 $ 87,659 | S 98,000 89.45%
Health Insurance S 1,797 $ 485 S 1,755 $ 1,755 1,755( $ 1,755( $ 1,755( $ 1,755( $ 5256| $ 7,189] $ 4,733 S 29,991 $ 70,000 42.84%
Worker's Comp S 10] $ 10| $ 11| s 4 11,741 S £ £ 418 433 $ 1] S 19 111 $ 12,261 $ 14,000 87.58%
Health Rembursement S 1,501] S 1,009] $ 594] S 253 307| $ 584 S 163] S 33( s 384| S 687 S 250 S 5,854] S 44,600 13.13%
Accrued Other Exp $ -1 35,000 0.00%
FICA 3 1,977] $ 1,788] 2,167] $ 971 1,015] 1,015] $ 971[ 1,099 $ 1,544] 2,122] ¢ 3,322 2,154] $ 20,143[ ¢ 28,000 | 71.94%
PERS $ 2,918( $ 3,459 $ 2,637] $ 2,469 1,290 $ 3,871] $ 2,469] $ 2,637] $ 2,469] $ 2,614] $ 1,338 3 28,171 ¢ 54,000 | 52.17%
Unemployment S 696( S 656( S 680 S 406 $ 460 $ 646| S 887( S 1,390 901| $ 6,7211 ¢ 14,400 46.68%
Payroll Expense (PFML) S 51($ 571 $ 137] $ 16| S 266 S 527
Total Personal Services $ 34746 (% 30866 |5 36,172 |$ 18,141 29,370 | $ 20,490 | $ 18,507 | $ 20,405 | $ 31,051 | $ 41,299 | $ 54,892 31,390 | $ 367,327 | $ 672,200 54.65%
Materials and Services
Control Materials

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Mosquito Control S 48,276 6,447 | S 54,724 | S 86,750 63.08%
Fly Control S - S 2,000 0.00%
Rat Control S - S 10,000 0.00%
Other Control S - S 500 0.00%
Haz Substance Fee S - S 750 0.00%
Total Control Materials S - - S - S - S - S - S 48,276 | $ - 6,447 | S 54,724 | $ 100,000 54.72%






Operating Expenditures

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Vehicle Maintenance S 117 $ 1,125] $ 1,725 $ 2,236] S 1,314 S 296 S 563| S 887] S 1,396 503 609 $ 10,771 $ 12,000 89.76%
Protective Equipment S 803| $ 21]$ 1,080( $ 23 S 251 S 55 ¢ 1,852 $ 868 787 $ 5514] $ 8,000| 68.93%
Uniforms S 713| S 1,104 $ 680 S 2,497| S 8,000 31.21%
Gasoline & Oil S 2,189( $ 1,935] $ 2,307 $ 867( $ 155 $ 177 $ 243( s 153 $ 272 s 585 928 $ 9,811] $ 17,000 | 57.71%
Training & Education S 575 $ 5,083 S 1,768( $ 70 S 175] $ 794 S 676 S 186 (930) S 8,395 $ 15,000 55.97%
Spray Equipment $ 1,179 $ 1,134 $ 163 $ 2,476] $ 15,000 | 16.51%
Licenses & Fees S 114 s 100| $ 25 S 736| S 108 S 926| S 282 S 108 150 S 2,548] S 4,000 63.70%
Lab & Field Programs S 1,894]$ 845] $ 261 $ 133 $ 4441 $ 123 $ 67| $ 582 $ 1,429 29,608 161 $ 35546 $ 43,000 82.67%
Public Education S 438 $ 88| s 68 $ 594 $ 15,000 3.96%
Total Operating Expenditures | $ 6,296 | $ 4600 $ 12,053 |$ 5,026 | $ 2,275 | $ 1,025 | $ 565 | $ 3271 | $ 5,743 | $ 5,482 31,046 770 | $ 78,153 | $ 137,000 57.05%
Contractual Services

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Bookkeeping/Payroll Svc S 781 $ 916| S 931| $ 870| $ 1,035 $ 749 S 802| S 799 S 576 S 737 779 756.00 | S 9,731 $ 11,000 88.46%
Attorney S 14628( S 4576 $ 312 $ 312 s 130 $ 182 $ 208 $ 20,348 $ 20,000 101.74%
Auditing S 12,450 S 12,450 $ 14,000 88.93%
Source Abatement S -1s 30,000 0.00%
Other Contractual Expenses 4,477 7,397( $ 2,390( $ 2,582 6,026] $ 5237]$ 7,711 6,582 727 451 $ 43,580 $ 40,000 | 108.95%
Total Contractual Services $ 19,886 |$ 12,889 (S 3,633 | $ 16,214 | $ 7,191 | $ 5,986 | $ 8,513 | § 7,381 $ 1,486 | $ 945 1,230 756 | $ 86,110 | $ 115,000 74.88%
Administrative Expenses

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Utilities S 1,347] S 1,674] S 1,683] S 1,481 $ 1,075 $ 910| $ 2,262] S 1,398( $ 1,410 $ 2,683 2,189 902| $ 19,014 $ 19,000 100.07%
Insurance $ 35,158 $ 35,158 $ 33,000 | 106.54%
Publishing $ 78] $ 61 S 541 S 51]$ 638] S 56| $ 212 S 32 94 S 1,276 $ 3,000 42.55%
Conference & Dues S 380] $ 155 $ 1,664 $ 187] $ 1,253 $ 161 $ 1,910( $ 381 $ 6,091] $ 15,000 | 40.61%
Trustee Expense S -1s 2,000 0.00%
Building Maintenance S 1,563] $ 688] $ 763] $ 1,613( $ 1,389 $ 300( $ 245( s 300( $ 763 $ 440 6,902 300( $ 15,265 | $ 22,000 69.39%
Office Machine Maint. $ 989( $ 157 $ 537 S 1,683 S 6,000 28.05%
Office Supplies S 443[ s 146( $ 78| S 329( s 559 $ 122 $ 634 s 697( $ 351 $ 2,361 125 122] ¢ 5969] $ 6,000| 99.48%
Computer Services S 428] S 572] $ 205( S 505| S 731 $ 370| S 275] S 395] S 2,1721 S 314 6,280 75| S 11,666 S 8,000 145.82%
Bank Fees $ o s of$ ofs o|s o|s 0| $ ol s o s 21(s 0 $ 220 500 4.34%
Total Administrative Expense | $ 4,241 |$ 3,297 | $ 2,729 | $ 5592 | $ 4,139 | $ 2,097 | $ 5,306 | $ 38,702 | $ 6,838 | $ 6,211 15,590 1,400 | $ 96,144 | $ 114,500 83.97%
Capital Outlay

2022-23 YTD 2022-23 Percentage
Description Proposed of Budget
Misc. 3,630 S 3,630 $ 5,000 72.60%
Aerosol Machines (cougar) S -1s 11,000 0.00%
A1 100 Gallon Atomizer S -1s 17,000 0.00%
Landscape/Irrigation System $ -1 25,000 0.00%
Electrical Upgrade S -1s 25,000 0.00%
Total Capital Outlay $ - |3 - |3 - |3 - |3 - |3 - |3 - s - s - s - 3,630 - s 3,630 | $ 83,000 4.37%
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Jackson County Vector Control District

555 Mosquito Lane, Central Point, Oregon 97502
Telephone 541-826-2199 Fax 541-826-8553
office@jcvcd.org

Managers Report

Mosquito season is here!

With all the late rains we received here in the county there is no shortage of water this year.
Operationally the district has conducted 4930 larval inspections already this season.

May always brings mosquito fish requests and this year has not disappointed. The office staff
has provided 4000 gambusia to 150 county residents for pools, troughs and ornamental ponds.

Early season mosquitos have generated 302 service requests.

Our storm drain program will be starting in the next couple of weeks and we will be hiring 2 to 3
temporary employees for that program.

We have had US Lawns finish the automatic sprinkler installation. Now we have controls inside
the buildings.

Rodriguez Sealcoat completed the new asphalt and sealant. He will return this fall to touch up
on sealant.

Touchpoint has come and installed our new phone systems.

Medford Police Dept called and asked us to come and assess an abandoned property with a

green pool. We were able to go over and add mosquitofish and treat the source to stop that
micro habit from growing. It’s good to know they have our contact to help the community as
much as we can and be team players.

Lastly want to give a Thank you for John. We had a google review post stating:

“Prompt. Easy to reach and communicate with. John let me know timing and product use thoroughly.
| am very thankful for them helping resolve a mosquito issue at my residence beyond my control
connected to a neighboring orchard pond and MID”"

The kudos were given from initials and not a name to verify location.

District Manager

Gt St
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Notice of Property Tax and Certification of Intent to Impose FORM OR-LB-50
a Tax, Fee, Assessment, or Charge on Property 2023_2024

To assessor of Jackson County

[] Check here if this is
® Be sure to read instructions in the current Notice of Property Tax Levy Forms and Instructions. an amended form.

The _Jackson County Vector pas the responsibility and authority to place the following property tax, fee, charge, or assessment

District name

on the tax roll of Jackson County. The property tax, fee, charge, or assessment is categorized as stated by this form.
County name
555 Mosquito Ln. Central Point OR 97502
Mailing address of district City State ZIP code Date submitted
Geoff Taylor Manager/Budget Officer 5418262199 office@jcvcd.org
Contact person Title Daytime telephone number Contact person e-mail address

CERTIFICATION —You must check one box if you are subject to Local Budget Law.
The tax rate or levy amounts certified in Part | are within the tax rate or levy amounts approved by the budget committee.
|:| The tax rate or levy amounts certified in Part | were changed by the governing body and republished as required in ORS 294.456.

PART I: TAXES TO BE IMPOSED Subject to
General Government Limits

Rate —or— Dollar Amount

1. Rate per $1,000 or total dollar amount levied (within permanent rate limit) ... 1 0.0429
2. Local option operating taX .......ccooeieeeeieiieieieee e 2 Excluded from
) ) ) Measure 5 Limits
3. Local option capital project taX.......coeieieiiciiiic e 3 Dollar Amount
4. City of Portland Levy for pension and disability obligations ................c.cc...... 4 of Bond Levy
5a. Levy for bonded indebtedness from bonds approved by voters prior to October 6, 2001.................... 5a
5b. Levy for bonded indebtedness from bonds approved by voters after October 6, 2001 ............ccccc..ee. 5b
5c. Total levy for bonded indebtedness not subject to Measure 5 or Measure 50 (total of 5a + 5b)............ 5¢c
PART II: RATE LIMIT CERTIFICATION
6. Permanent rate limit in dollars and cents per $1,000.........c.ccieieiieieiieiieeeeete ettt 6 0.0429
